The City of Probidence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

CHAPTER <%

A -\n ' .
No. .50 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 163.2 OF
CHAPTER 2 OF THE REVISED ORDINANCES, 1946, RELATIVE TO
VACATIONS.,

Approved March 17, 1961

Be it ordained by the City of Providence:

SECTION 1. Section 163.2 of Article 15 of Chapter 2
of the Revised Ordinances, 1946 entitled "Administration, Officers

and Employees Generally", is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 163.2 Same--Rules and regulations to be established

by Finance Director, six weeks maximum accumulation.

The Finance Director shall establish rules and regula-
tions governing annual vacations provided that vacation periods

may not be accumulated so as to exceed six calendar weeks,

I (:EEkagirﬁgg?CﬂL.

B F.rst Reading Read ard Pacsed
Referred to Commitics on

[ORDlNANCFS o

APPROVED
MARlﬂgm

// ! f7 . ‘
/ é[/w ' "”/ /‘.// .4 ?"“f')
‘V?AYG)R



Tk Py vty uy

AONVNIQYO NV

YILAVHD

'8 ‘394

I Ay
lyc HY ¢h Il b 53_:/

‘ON



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 137
Approved March 17, 1961

Resolved,

That the following taxpayers be refunded the
amount specified because of overpayment of the 1956 tax to the

City Collector,

Code #09-129-L00

Ind, Natl. Bk and Gewrge H, Huddy Jr,
Trs, u/w Willard S, Achorn 28259

111 Westminster St.

Providence, R. I.

Amount of original 1956 tax $5017.63
Amt., abated, Cert 29U-1l; approved 2/2/61 825.00
Amt, paid 10/30/56 D Teller . 1261,91
Amt, peid 1/7/57 J Teller 1261.91
Amt. paid L/L/57 D Teller 1261.90
Amt, paid 7/1/57 F Teller 1261,91
bmount overpaid, Cert, 0-6175 825.00

Refund $825,00 to Ind., Natl, Bk and George H, Huddy Jr, Trs, u/w
Willard S, Achorn 28259
111 Westminster St,
Providence, R. I,

IN CITY COUNCIL ~ APPROVED
AR 61961 / WARLT

,",/ ;{/ ‘L n;/;')‘- ,:7/5/ /I.«/Lé-’}.‘
L tlele ST,

/ / MAYOR

i

/

e

s~ -



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
No. 198

Approved  March 17, 1961
Resolved,

Tth the following taxpayers be refunded the
amounts specified because of overpayment of the 1957 tex to the City

Collector,

Code #09=129-400

Ind, Natl. Bk and George H, Huddy Jr.
Trs. u/w Willard S. Achorn 28259

111 Westminster St,

Amount of original 1957 tax $5437.91

Amt. abated, Cert 29U-1ll approved 2/2/61 87.50

—— Amt. paid 1%1 57 P Teller ' 1359,48
. Amt, paid 1/8/58 D Teller 1359.48
Amt. paid L/l;/58 D Teller 1359.48

Amt, paid 7/28/58 D Teller 1359.47

Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-6176 887.50

Refund $887.50 to Ind. Natl. Bkg and George H. Huddy Jr,
Trs., u.w Willard S. Achorn 28259
111 Westminster St.
Providence, R, I,

o e

IN CITY COUNCIL

APPROVED

MAR 17 1961
/,/4\.:;?. '), n{ i .7
Libiest [ lzepeds

—e MAYOR

7

e .



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 189

Approved March 17, 1961

Resolved,

That the following taxpayers be refunded the
amount specified because of overpayment of the 1958 tax to the City

Collector,

Code #09-129-400

Ind, Natl, Bk and George H, Huddy Jr,
Trs. u/w Willard S. Achorn 28259

111 Westminster St,

Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1958 tax

Amt, abated, Cert 29U-1l approved 2/2/61
Amt, paid 10/7/58 R Teller

Amt, paid 1/9/59 R Teller

Amt, paid L/20/59 R Teller

Amt. paid 7/13/59 D Teller

Amount overpaid, Cert., 0-6177

Refund $887.50 to Ind, Natl, Bk and George H, Huddy Jr.
Trs. u/w Willard S, Achorn 28259

111 Westminster St.
PPOVi dence’ Ro Io

IN CITY COUNCIL
APPROVED
MAR 1 61961
' ] Z MAR17§M
? o g 7
'/ . !'.’/;Z...«QZI.'. 7 1/“"”/7/4/‘}>
Clerk

/MAYOR

$5%33.11
87450
1358,28
1358.28
1358.28
1358,27
887.50



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
No. <0G

Approved  March 17, 1961

Resclved,

ThCﬂ' the following taxpayers be r efunded the
amounts specified because of overpayment of the 1959 taxes to the
City Collector,

Code #02-209-852

Anthony Beretto and wf, Louise
8l Ellery St.

Providence, R. I,

Amount of ori%inal 1959 tax $223,86
Amt, abated, Cert., 22U-l anproved 2/2/61 33.54
Amt, paid 10/5/59 A Teller 55.97
Amt. paid 1/1,/60 P Teller 55,96
Amt, paid l/Lj/60 P Teller 55.97
Amt, paid 7/15/60 P Teller 55.96
Amount overpaid, Cert., 0-6165 33.54

Refund $33.5) to Anthony Beretto and wf. Loulse, 8l Ellery St. Prov., R.I

Code #09=129-400

Ind. Natl. Bk, and George H, Huddy Jr,
Trs u/w Willard S, Achorn 28259

111 Westminster St,.

Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1959 tax $5963.49
Amt, abated, Cert 29U-ll approved 2/2/61 . 975,00
Amt, paid 10/15/59 P Teller 1490.88
Amt, paid 1/6/60 D Teller 1490,87
Amt, paid L/27/60 D Teller 2820.87
Amt, paid L/27/60 D Teller 801l
Amt, paid 7/6/60 F Teller 80,43
Amount overpaid, Cert., 0-6178 975.00

Refund $975.00 to Ind. Natl, Bk and George H, Huddy Jr. Trs. u/w
Willard S, Achorn 28259
111 Westminster St. Providence, R, I.

Code #06=-183-595

Theodore R, Fleming and wf, Bennie V,
37 Mt. Hope Ave,

Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1959 tax ' $343.59
Amt. abated, Cert 35U-2 approved 2/2/6 39,00
Amt, paid 12/7/59 D Teller 343459
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-5182 39.00
Refund $39.00 to Theodore R. Fleming and wf. Bennie V.

37 Mt, Hope Ave, Prov., R. I,
Code #12-328-582
Lrthur G, Lowe and wf, Elsie W,
287 California Ave,
Providence, R, I,
Amount of original 1959 tax $166,11
Amt, abated, Cert 35U-3 approved 2/261 32,76
Amt, paid 10/6/59 R Teller by 01d Colony Benk #W. Warkick 166,1
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-618l 327

Refund $32.76 to 0ld Colony Cooperative Bank Agent for Arthur G. Lowe
and wf, Elsie W,

Mein St. West Warwick, R, I,



The (llitg of Prouvidenre

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

PaGE 2
Code #13=517«910
Charles J. McWey
308 Indiana Ave,
Providence, R, I,
Amount of 1959 tax $35,10
Amt, pRid-12/1/60 D Teller 35.10
Amt, paid 2/28/61 D Teller 35.10
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-6186 35.10

Refund $35.10 to Charles J, McWey 308 Indiana Ave. Frovidence, R. I,

B N

IN CITY COUNCIL APFRAVED
IMAR 1 6 1961 MAR 17 1951
/e 1/7 - -
. eyighe ’ ....,’-f..é,;‘.‘/:fjf.a‘.;&é‘q’@(;f‘:

Clerk : / MAYOR



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. K01

Approved  March 17, 1961
Resolved,

Thdi' the following taxpayers be refunded the
amounts specified because of overpayment of the 1960 taxes to the
City Collector,

Code #11«019-205
Lensa Kaplan

47 Marion Ave,
Providence, R. I.

Amount of original 1960 tex $22i.. 6L
Amt. abated, Cert 22U~2 approved 2/2/61 39.00
Amt, paid 10/19/60 R Teller by Industrial National Bank 22l .6l
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-616L 39.00

Refund $39.00 to Industrial National Bank Agent for Lena Kaplan
111 Westminster St., Prov., R. I,

Code #0l~l;j10w103

Jemes J. Doherty and wf. Margaret M.
12 Babcock St,.

Providence, R. I.

Amount of original 1960 tax $268,.71
Amt, sbated, Cert 22Ul approved 2/2/61 29,6l
Amt, paid 10/19/60 R Teller by Industrial National Bank 268,71
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-6166 29.6L

Refund $29,8! to Industrial National Bank, Agent for James J. Doherty
end wf, Margaret M,
111 Westminster St., Prov., R. I.

Code #12-198-378

Gabriel Levine and wf, Naomi
28 Eleventh St,.

Providence, R, I.

Amount of original 1960 tax $225,81

Amt abated, Cert 22U-l approved 2/2/61 39.00
Amt, peid 10/27/60 R Teller by 0ld Colony Bank 225,81
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-6167 39,00

Refund $39.00 to 0ld Colony Cooperative Bank Agent for Gebriel
Levine and wf, Naomi
58 Weybosset St. Providence, R. I,

Code #16-015-013

Edward J. Pagnano and wf. Anna
33 King Philip St.

Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1960 tax $312,39
Amt. abated, Cert 22U-5 approved 2/2/61 31.98
Amt, paild 10/21/60 F Teller by 01d Colony Bank We, Warwick 312,39
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-6168 31,98

Refund $31,98 to 0ld Colony Cooperative Bank Agent for
BEdward J. Pagnano end wf, Anna
Main St. West Warwick, R, I,



The (llitg of Providenre

-~ STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Code #19-491-680
‘Carlton J., Stadnitski
27 Top Street
Providence, R, T,

Amount of original 1960 tax
Amt.abated Cert, 28U-1 approved 2/2/61
Amt, paid 11/7/60 & Teller

Amount overpaid, Cert. O 6169

PAcE

20,28
20,28
20.28

Refund $20,28 to Carlton J, Stadnitski, 27 Top.St., Providence, R. I.

Code #19-122-1,00
Clara Solitro

21 Charter St.
Johnston, R, I.

Amount of original 1960 tax
Amt, abated, Cert 28U-1ly approved 2/2/61
Amt, paid 10/1L/60 J Teller
Amt. overpaid, Cert. 0-6170

Refund $5..6 to Clara Solit#fo, 21 Charter St, Johnston, R. I,

Code #05-008-400

Eastern Connecticut Poultry Producers Inc,
257 Jewett St

Providence, R, 1.

Amount of original 1960 tax

Amt, abated, Cert 28U-29 approved 2/2/61
Amt. paid 16/27/60 J Teller

Amt, paid 11/1L/60 D Teller

Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-6171

Refund $288,60 to Eastern Connecticut Poultry Producers Inc,
c/o Eastern States Farmers Excnage Inc,
26 Central St.
West Springfield, Mass,

Code #20~-033-505
Harry Tashjien
38 Willow St.
Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1960 tax

Amt, ebated, Cert 29U-5 approved 2/2/61
Amt, paid 10/24/60 D Teller

Amount overpaid, Cert., 0mb172

Refund $51.38 to Harry Tashjian, 38 Willow St, Prov., R. I.

Code #22-011-500
Emilio Vallesi
65 Chaucer St.
Providence, R, I.

Amount of original 1960 tax

Amt, abated, Cert 29U-6 approved 2/2/61
Ant, paid 10/18/60 A Teller

Amount overpeid, Cert, 0-6173

$138.84

546
138.8
Selt

$789.36
288,50
197.36
592,00
288,60

$205,.53
205,53
51.38
51.38

$52.26
13,26
52,26
13.26

Refund $13.26 to Emilio Vallesi, 65 Chaucer 3t, Providence, R. I.



Che @ity of Hrouwideure

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Code #11w11lljw550

Kenyon Corpe

62 Pemberton St,

Providence, R, I,

Amount of 1960 tax

Amt, paid 10/7/60 A Teller
Amt. paid 2 61 D Teller
A.mount Coverpaid, Cert, 0-6185

Refund $5.1.6 to Kenyon Corp.

IN CITY COUNCIL

62

Pemberton St., Providence,

13
e

APPROVED
NAR171&ﬂ

,,4&4( 7 /fﬂz

MAYOR

VT 9y

R.

PAGE

e
[eaN ¢ AN 02 ¥ ¢



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 202
App'rofve(l March 17, 1961

Resolved,

Tth the City Solicitor is hereby directed
to cause the Introduction in the General Assembly and urge
Passage of an Act Authorizing the City of Providence to
purchase Membership Shares of The Greater Providence 325th
Anniversary Committee,Inc., in the amount of Ten Thousand

($#10,000) Dollars.

TR S

-t

IN CITY COUNCIL
MAR 1 6 1961

ﬁ;@% MARLT1961)
: ! sty . 7 F ’

Cletk o 7*?9“

APPROVED






